## -1561-

## BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSING DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY STATE OF MONTANA

)

)

In the matter of the amendment of ARM 24.159.301, 24.159.915, and 24.159.916, the adoption of New Rules I and II, and the repeal of ARM 24.159.404, 24.159.407, 24.159.408, 24.159.409, 24.159.502, 24.159.901, 24.159.911, and 24.159.912, pertaining to the Board of Nursing NOTICE OF AMENDMENT, ADOPTION, AND REPEAL

TO: All Concerned Persons

1. On August 4, 2023, the Board of Nursing (agency) published MAR Notice No. 24-159-95 regarding the public hearing on the proposed changes to the above-stated rules, at page 747 of the 2023 Montana Administrative Register, Issue No. 15.

2. On August 30, 2023, a public hearing was held on the proposed changes to the above-stated rules via the videoconference and telephonic platform. No comments were received by the deadline.

3. The agency has amended ARM 24.159.301, 24.159.915, and 24.159.916 as proposed.

4. The agency has adopted NEW RULE I (24.159.2305) and NEW RULE II (24.159.1477) as proposed.

5. The agency has repealed ARM 24.159.404, 24.159.407, 24.159.408, 24.159.409, 24.159.502, 24.159.901, 24.159.911, and 24.159.912 as proposed.

BOARD OF NURSING SARAH SPANGLER, RN, PRESIDING OFFICER

<u>/s/ QUINLAN L. O'CONNOR</u> Quinlan L. O'Connor Rule Reviewer <u>/s/ SARAH SWANSON</u> Sarah Swanson, Commissioner DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY

Certified to the Secretary of State October 24, 2023.